

***Reliance General Insurance Company Vs. Santosh Kumar  
alongwith connected matters.***

**FAO (MVA) No. 41 of 2020 alongwith FAO  
(MVA) Nos. 405, 406, 407, 451, 471 of 2018, FAO  
Nos. 47, 239 of 2019 and FAO No. 258 of 2021.**

**FAO (MVA) No. 41 of 2020**

**11.7.2025 Present:** Mr.Manish, Advocate, vice Mr.Jagdish Thakur,  
Advocate, for the appellatant.

Mr.Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate, with  
Mr.Sumit Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr.B.C. Verma,  
Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Ms.Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr.Vivek  
Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

**FAO (MVA) No. 405 of 2018**

Mr.Manish, Advocate, vice Mr.Jagdish Thakur,  
Advocate, for the appellatant.

Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate, with  
Mr.Sumit Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr.B.C. Verma,  
Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 3.

Ms.Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr.Vivek  
Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 4.

**FAO (MVA) No. 406 of 2018**

Mr.Manish, Advocate, vice Mr.Jagdish Thakur,  
Advocate, for the appellatant.

Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate, with  
Mr.Sumit Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr.B.C. Verma,  
Advocate, for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Ms.Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr.Vivek  
Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

**FAO (MVA) No. 407 of 2018**

Mr.Manish, Advocate, vice Mr.Jagdish Thakur,  
Advocate, for the appellatant.

Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 4.

Ms. Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

**FAO (MVA) No. 451 of 2018**

Mr. Manish, Advocate, vice Mr. Jagdish Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1, 3 and 4.

Ms. Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

**FAO (MVA) No. 471 of 2018**

Mr. Manish, Advocate, vice Mr. Jagdish Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 3

None for respondents No. 4(a) to 4(c).

Ms. Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

**FAO (MVA) No. 47 of 2019**

Mr. Sanjay Bhardwaj, Advocate, for the appellant.

None for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Mr. Bhupinder Pathania, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

**FAO (MVA) No. 239 of 2019**

Mr. Manish, Advocate, vice Mr. Jagdish Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Tejasvi Verma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 3.

Ms.Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr.Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 4.

**FAO (MVA) No. 258 of 2021**

Mr.Manish, Advocate, vice Mr.Jagdish Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Sumit Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr.B.C. Verma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Ms.Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr.Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

**FAO (MVA) No. 41 of 2020**

**Admit.**

List for further orders on **28<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.**

**CMP No. 8390 of 2025 in FAO (MVA) No. 407 of 2018**

This application has been filed on behalf of applicant/respondent No. 3 Manya for discharge of her natural guardian respondent No. 1 Rinka Devi (mother) from representing her and permit her to contest the matter in her own individual capacity, as she has attained majority on 18.8.2024. Copy of Matriculation Certificate has been placed on record to substantiate the plea.

No objection has been communicated for allowing these application.

In aforesaid facts, respondent No. 1 Rinka Devi (mother of applicant/respondent No. 3) is discharged from representing respondent No. 3 Manya and she is permitted to represent herself in her individual capacity.

The application stands disposed of.

**CMP No. 8391 of 2025 in FAO (MVA) No. 407 of 2018**

List for consideration on 28<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

**FAO No. 406 of 2018**

Power of Attorney on behalf of respondent No. 3 Joginder Singh be filed within two weeks.

**FAO No. 451 of 2018**

Respondents No. 2(i) and 2(ii) are already on record as respondent No. 1 Sunil Kumar and respondent No. 2 Reena Devi, therefore, fresh Power of Attorney on behalf of respondent No. 2(vii) is required to be filed by Mr.Hitesh Thakur, Advocate. Be filed within two weeks, failing which adverse order shall follow.

**FAO (MVA) No. 47 of 2019**

Despite service, there is no representation on behalf of respondents No. 1 and 2, hence they are proceeded against ex parte.

**FAO (MVA) No. 258 of 2021**

Power of Attorney on behalf of respondent No. 1 be filed within two weeks.

**FAO (MVA) No. 471 of 2018**

Despite service there is no representation on behalf of respondents No. 4(a) to 4(c), hence they are proceeded against ex parte.

**FAO (MVA) No. 41 of 2020 alongwith FAO (MVA) Nos. 405, 406, 407, 451, 471 of 2018, FAO Nos. 47, 239 of 2019 and FAO No. 258 of 2021.**

List for further order on 28<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur),  
Judge.**

**11<sup>th</sup> July, 2025  
(Keshav)**