

***Reliance General Insurance Company Vs. Santosh Kumar
alongwith connected matters.***

**FAO (MVA) No. 41 of 2020 alongwith FAO
(MVA) Nos. 405, 406, 407, 451, 471 of 2018, FAO
Nos. 47, 239 of 2019 and FAO No. 258 of 2021.**

FAO (MVA) No. 41 of 2020

1.8.2025

Present: Mr.Manish, Advocate, vice Mr.Jagdish Thakur,
Advocate, for the appellatant.

Mr.Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate, with
Mr.Sumit Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr.B.C. Verma,
Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Ms.Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr.Vivek
Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

FAO (MVA) No. 405 of 2018

Mr.Manish, Advocate, vice Mr.Jagdish Thakur,
Advocate, for the appellatant.

Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate, with
Mr.Sumit Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr.B.C. Verma,
Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 3.

Ms.Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr.Vivek
Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 4.

FAO (MVA) No. 406 of 2018

Mr.Manish, Advocate, vice Mr.Jagdish Thakur,
Advocate, for the appellatant.

Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate, with
Mr.Sumit Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr.B.C. Verma,
Advocate, for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Ms.Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr.Vivek
Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

FAO (MVA) No. 407 of 2018

Mr.Manish, Advocate, vice Mr.Jagdish Thakur,
Advocate, for the appellatant.

Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 4.

Ms. Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

FAO (MVA) No. 451 of 2018

Mr. Manish, Advocate, vice Mr. Jagdish Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1, 3 and 4.

Respondents No. 2(iii) to 2(vi) already ex parte vide order dated 29.4.2024 passed by Additional Registrar (Judicial).

None for respondent No. 2(vii).

Ms. Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

FAO (MVA) No. 471 of 2018

Mr. Manish, Advocate, vice Mr. Jagdish Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 3

Respondents No. 4(a) to 4(c) already ex parte vide order dated 11.7.2025.

Ms. Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

FAO (MVA) No. 47 of 2019

Mr. Sanjay Bhardwaj, Advocate, for the appellant.

Respondents No. 1 and 2 already ex parte vide order dated 11.7.2025.

Mr.Bhupinder Pathania, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

FAO (MVA) No. 239 of 2019

Mr.Manish, Advocate, vice Mr.Jagdish Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Tejasvi Verma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 3.

Ms.Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr.Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 4.

FAO (MVA) No. 258 of 2021

Mr.Manish, Advocate, vice Mr.Jagdish Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Sumit Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr.B.C. Verma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Ms.Pritika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr.Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

FAO (MVA) No. 451 of 2018

Mr.Hitesh Sharma, Advocate has appeared for respondent No. 2(vii) before the Additional Registrar (Judicial), but thereafter he has not filed Power of Attorney on his behalf and today there is no one to represent respondent No. 2(vii), hence said respondent is proceeded against ex parte.

Fresh Power of Attorney on behalf of respondent No. 1, as prayed be filed within two weeks.

FAO (MVA) No. 258 of 2018

Fresh Power of Attorney on behalf of respondents No. 1 and 2, as prayed be filed within two weeks.

CMP No. 8391 of 2025 in FAO (MVA) No. 407 of 2018

This application has been filed on behalf of applicant-respondent No. 3 Ms. Manya for release of 50% of amount of compensation awarded in her favour.

Release of 50% amount has been opposed by appellant-Insurance Company, on the ground that there is every likelihood of reduction thereof, and in case of release of 50% of amount, it would be difficult for the Insurance Company to recover the same from the applicant.

It has been submitted on behalf of applicant-respondent No. 3 that claimant is agitating for just and fair compensation since long and till date she has not received the same. It has been further submitted that 50% amount falling in shares of respondents No.1 and 4 has already been released vide order dated 3.3.2020 passed in CMP No. 2534 of 2020 by the Coordinate Bench.

Considering submissions made by learned counsel for the applicant-respondent No. 3, 50% of amount of compensation out of share of the applicant-respondent No. 3 alongwith proportionate interest is ordered to be released in favour of applicant-respondent No. 3 Manya, by remitting the same in her bank account mentioned in photocopy of bank passbook, photocopy of front page of pass book has been annexed with this application. `

The aforesaid release shall be subject to final order passed in the main appeal.

The application stands disposed of in aforesaid terms.

FAO (MVA) No. 41 of 2020 alongwith FAO (MVA) Nos. 405, 406, 407, 451, 471 of 2018, FAO Nos. 47, 239 of 2019 and FAO (MVA) No. 258 of 2021.

List on 12th September, 2025.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.**

1st August, 2025
(Keshav)